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View and Download COVID-19 Case Surveillance Public Use Data

Data Sources, References & Notes: The case classifications for COVID-19, a nationally notifiable disease, are described in an updated interim COVID-19 position statement and case definition issued

by the Council of State and Territorial Epidemiologists on August 5, 2020 (https://wwwn.cdc.gov/nndss/conditions/coronavirus-disease-2019-covid-19/case-definition/2020/08/05/) However, there is

some variation in how jurisdictions implement these case classifications. More information on how CDC collects COVID-19 case surveillance data can be found at CDC’s COVID-19 FAQ webpage

(https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/covid-data/faq-surveillance.html). 

Total cases are based on aggregate counts of COVID-19 cases reported by state and territorial jurisdictions to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) since January 21, 2020, with the

exception of persons repatriated to the United States from Wuhan, China, and Japan. All displayed counts include confirmed COVID-19 cases and deaths as reported by U.S. states, U.S. territories,

New York City (NYC), and the District of Columbia from the previous day. Counts for certain jurisdictions also include probable COVID-19 cases and deaths. Counts for NYC and New York State are

shown separately; data for New York State show total cases and deaths for the state excluding data for NYC. COVID-19 case and death data that are not available to CDC are denoted by N/A. 

The map can be modified to show cases and deaths per 100,000 people in the last 7 days, total new cases and deaths in the last 7 days, total cases and deaths since January 21, 2020, and rates for

cases (cases/100,000 people) and deaths (deaths/100,000). Totals per 100,000 people in the last 7 days are calculated as the 7-day moving average of new cases or deaths (current day + 6 preceding

days divided by 7) per 100,000 people using the U.S. Census Bureau, 2019* American Community Survey 1-year estimates (https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/popest/tables/2010-

2019/national/totals/na-est2019-01.xlsx). Rates per 100,000 are calculated as the total cases or deaths per 100,000 people using the U.S. Census Bureau, 2019* American Community Survey 1-year

estimates. 

*2018 population estimates are still used for American Samoa, Federated States of Micronesia, Guam, New York City, Northern Mariana Islands, Palau, Republic of Marshall Islands and United States

Virgin Islands.

CDC’s overall COVID-19 case and death numbers are validated through a confirmation process with each jurisdiction. COVID-19 case and death numbers reported on other websites may differ from

what is posted on the CDC COVID Data Tracker due to the timing of reporting and COVID Data Tracker updates, which may differ by up to 24 hours. CDC COVID-19 counts from previous dates may be

continually revised as more records are received and processed. Not all jurisdictions report counts daily; some counts are reported in batches and may increase COVID-19 case and death counts at

different intervals and appear as spikes. The process used for finding and confirming COVID-19 cases and deaths displayed by other sites may differ.

On 18 December, Texas reported 171,505 historical counts of probable cases with dates between 1 November and 18 December. This raised the total number of new cases in both Texas and the U.S.

during this time period and correspondingly affects the 7-day rolling average of new cases.
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TOTAL CASES

19,232,843
+176,974 New Cases

CASES IN LAST 7 DAYS

1,258,540
TOTAL DEATHS

334,029
+1,783 New Deaths
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Total Number of COVID-19 Cases in the US Reported to the CDC, by State/Territory
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View Historic Case and Death Data Download Map

Data Table for Total Cases by State/Territory −
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State/Territory Total Cases Confirmed Probable

California 2,155,976 N/A N/A
Texas 1,683,426 N/A N/A
Florida 1,258,315 N/A N/A
Illinois 942,362 942,362 0
Ohio 675,044 608,429 66,615
Georgia 636,240 546,859 89,381
Pennsylvania 613,804 554,904 58,900
Tennessee 567,792 502,070 65,722
New York* 521,765 N/A N/A
North Carolina 520,716 478,714 42,002
Michigan 519,876 480,508 39,368
Wisconsin 510,137 472,153 37,984
Arizona 504,423 481,423 23,000
Indiana 496,306 N/A N/A
New Jersey 463,965 N/A N/A
New York City* 423,772 375,114 48,658
Minnesota 410,138 N/A N/A
Missouri 383,616 N/A N/A
Massachusetts 352,660 342,764 9,896
Alabama 347,897 281,919 65,978
Virginia 340,297 287,216 53,081
Colorado 326,668 313,318 13,350
Louisiana 300,539 N/A N/A
South Carolina 298,050 275,285 22,765
Oklahoma 290,319 235,077 55,242
Iowa 275,883 N/A N/A
Maryland 271,061 N/A N/A
Utah 266,590 266,590 0
Kentucky 258,517 208,615 49,902
Washington 238,672 N/A N/A
Nevada 218,377 N/A N/A
Arkansas 216,528 N/A N/A
Kansas 216,062 183,192 32,870
Mississippi 210,032 145,829 64,203
Connecticut 181,200 170,642 10,558
Nebraska 162,849 N/A N/A
New Mexico 138,659 N/A N/A
Idaho 137,010 113,735 23,275
Oregon 110,545 108,825 1,720
South Dakota 97,657 N/A N/A
North Dakota 91,829 89,041 2,788
Rhode Island 85,602 N/A N/A
West Virginia 81,436 66,631 14,805
Montana 79,999 79,999 0
Puerto Rico 75,790 71,262 4,528
Delaware 56,189 53,919 2,270
Alaska 44,406 N/A N/A
Wyoming 43,704 37,623 6,081
New Hampshire 41,670 N/A N/A
District of Columbia 28,342 N/A N/A
Maine 22,909 19,582 3,327
Hawaii 20,676 N/A N/A
Guam 7,293 N/A N/A
Vermont 7,120 N/A N/A
Virgin Islands 2,004 N/A N/A
Northern Mariana Islands 122 122 0
Republic of Marshall Islands 4 4 0
American Samoa 3 N/A N/A
Federated States of Micronesia 0 0 0
Palau 0 N/A N/A
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